ORDINANCE NO. 1170

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.16 OF THE CANBY MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO PROCEDURES FOR PUBLIC CONTRACTING, REPEALING CONFLICTING CODE PROVISIONS AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Public Contracting Code, HB 2341 (2003 Oregon Laws, chapter 794) was adopted by the Oregon Legislature, was signed by the Governor and has an effective date of March 1, 2005; and

WHEREAS, the Public Contracting Code requires the City of Canby to designate a Local Contract Review Board, and to adopt contracting rules to set forth a procedure to carry out the rules set forth in the "Model Rules" adopted by the Oregon Attorney General; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Contact Review Board Established</u>. Pursuant to ORS Chapter 279, the City Council of the City of Canby is hereby designated as the City of Canby Contract Review Board. Relative to contract concerns of this City, the Contract Review Board shall have all the powers granted by Oregon law under the Oregon Attorney General's Public Contracting Manual.

Section 2. <u>Temporary Rules</u>. There is hereby adopted by the City for the purpose of establishing temporary rules governing public contracts in the City, the Model Rules of the Oregon Attorney General for Public Contracting to be effective on March 1, 2005. These temporary rules shall remain in effect until such time as the City Contract Review Board adopts, by Resolution, rules to supersede any portion or all of said temporary rules.

Section 3. <u>Conduct of Business</u>. The City Council acting as the City Contract Review Board shall conduct its business in a manner consistent with the requirements of this ordinance and in the same manner as it conducts other Council business. The requirements of this section may be modified at such time as the Board adopts rules to supersede the Board's temporary rules adopted by Section 2 of this ordinance.

Section 4. <u>Repealer</u>. Canby Municipal Code Chapter 2.16 enacted March 7, 1984, and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Page 1. Ordinance No. 1170.

Section 5. <u>Emergency Clause</u>. Because the revised State of Oregon Public Contracting Code takes effect on March 1, 2005, and its in the public's best interest to have these rules in effect as of March 1, 2005, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and the ordinance shall take effect on March 1, 2005.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, February 2, 2005 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, February 16, 2005, commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer

City Recorder - Pro Tem

PASSED on second and final reading to be effective March 1, 2005 by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on February 16, 2005, by the following vote:

YEAS (0

NAYS (

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, City Recorder - Pro Tem